




January 3, 1996

Tina Farthing

2420 Stonebrook

Modesto, CA  95355






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-95-390

Dear Ms. Farthing:


This is in response to your request for advice under the campaign disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act.  Because your letter does not provide all pertinent facts, we  consider your letter a request for informal assistance.

QUESTION


A local radio station hosted a candidate forum, and endorsed your candidacy in an editorial produced by the radio station management and a voter guide also produced by the radio station management.  Do any of these activities constitute contributions to you?

CONCLUSION


The payment by a local radio station for a candidate forum and an editorial would not constitute a contribution to you, and provided the voter guide was not produced at your behest, that also would not constitute a contribution to you.

FACTS


As a candidate, one of your endorsements was from a local radio station which invited all the candidates to come on the air for a candidate forum and complete a survey which asked about views on some issues.


The radio host later talked on the air about the candidates he endorsed and those he did not.  The station management then produced an editorial listing the names of the candidates they endorsed.  A voter guide was also produced, stating the station's philosophy for the endorsements.

ANALYSIS


The term "contribution" means a payment, a forgiveness of a loan, a payment of a loan by a third party, or an enforceable promise to make a payment except to the extent that full and adequate consideration is received unless it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that it is not made for political purposes.  An expenditure made at the behest of a candidate, committee or elected officer is a contribution to the candidate, committee or elected officer unless full and adequate consideration is received for making the expenditures.  

(Section 82015.)


The term "contribution" does not include a payment for a debate or other forum sponsored by a nonpartisan organization in which at least two candidates appearing on the ballot for the same elective office were invited to participate.  (Regulation 18215(c)(10).)


Regulation 18215(c)(8)(ii) also states the term "contribution" does not include a payment by a federally regulated broadcast outlet for the cost of broadcasting a news story, commentary, or editorial.


Based on the information you have provided, the radio station's payments for the candidate forum and the editorial would not constitute contributions to you.


Payments made by the radio station to produce the voter guide are reportable contributions to you if the payments were made at your behest.


Regulation 18225.7 states, in part:



(a) "Made at the behest of" means made under the control or at the direction of, in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with, at the request or suggestion of, or with the express, prior consent of....






. . .


(c)
An expenditure is not made at the behest of a candidate or committee merely when:


(1)
A person interviews a candidate on issues affecting the expending person, provided that prior to making a subsequent expenditure, that person has not communicated with the candidate or the candidate's agents concerning the expenditure....


The voter guide would not constitute a contribution to you if it was not produced at your behest.


If you have any further questions concerning this letter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.






Sincerely,






Steven G. Churchwell






General Counsel






By:
Trish Mayer







Political Reform Consultant







Technical Assistance Division
